before the date of initial application were not reassessed. Upon application of IFRS 16, the Group
applies the requirements of IFRS 15 to assess whether sales and leaseback transaction constitutes
a sale. During the period, the Group entered into several sale and leaseback transactions in relation
to certain equipment of the Group and the transactions do not satisfy the requirement as a sale in
accordance with those contracts, and the Group has right to repurchase the relevant assets. As a
result, the buyer-lessors do not obtain control of the assets as the contracts limit its ability to direct
the use of and to obtain substantially all of the remaining benefits from the assets. Accordingly, the
Group accounts for the related proceeds of RMB1,498,473,000 as other loans within the scope of IFRS
9.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the unaudited condensed interim
consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by
the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at 31

December 2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 16 at
I January

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Prepaid lease payments 112,041 (112,041) –
Deposits, prepayment and

other non-current assets 3,334,001 (474,393) 2,859,608
Right-of-use assets – 1,934,556 1,934,556

Current Assets
Prepaid lease payments 2,221 (2,221) –
Trade and other receivables 4,930,458 (2,826) 4,927,632

Assets classified as held for sale
– Right of use assets – 27,268 27,268
– Other non-current assets 97,335 (7,008) 90,327
– Prepaid lease payments 1,828 (1,828) –

Current Liability
Lease liabilities – 79,545 79,545

Liabilities associated with assets
classified as held for sale

– Lease liabilities – 18,432 18,432

Non-current liability
Lease liabilities – 1,263,530 1,263,530

Note: For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the six months
ended 30 June 2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

52

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

GCL New Energy Holdings Limited  Interim Report 2019

Notes to the Unaudited